Proposal Due Date 10/03/2026 (17.00 hrs.) 

7. Date of opening of Technical Proposal 10/03/2026 (18.00 hrs.) 

8. Date of opening of Financial Proposal Will be intimated later on to the 
technically qualified bidders 

9. Bid Processing Fee (Non-Refundable) INR 11,800/- (Rupees Eleven thousand 
and eight hundred only) in online 
mode. 

10. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) (Refundable) 
INR 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five lakh only) 
in online mode. 

11. 

Contact Person 

Deputy Commissioner, TP Scheme, 
Bhubaneswar Development Authority 
(BDA), 
Akash Shova Building, Sachivalaya

[...]

prescribed herewith circulated    vide    Office Memorandum   No. 3723/F, Dated: 30.11.2018 

of Finance Department, Govt. of Odisha. 

2. The proposal completes in all respect as specified in the RFP Document must be 

accompanied    with    a    Non-refundable    amount   of   INR 11,800/- (Rupees Eleven 

thousand and eight hundred only) towards Bid Processing Fee and a Refundable 

amount towards EMD of INR 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five lakh only) as prescribed in RFP, 

failing which the bid will be rejected. 

3. The proposal must be submitted as per the details mentioned in this RFP.

[...]

Just for reference, bidders are required to fill Fees in Tender BoQ only and shall not indicate 
this in any manner in the Technical Bid, else it will lead to disqualification of the bid.  

2. Bidders should note that in any condition cost of per pillar shall not increase beyond INR 
1071.00 (One Thousand and Seventy-One Only). In case of Bidder quoted the rate more than 
INR 1071.00 (One Thousand and Seventy-One Only Only) in BoQ, BDA will consider and 
evaluate the financial proposal on INR 1071.00 (One Thousand and Seventy-One Only). This 
cost is all inclusive i.e., cost of centering, shuttering & reinforcement & laying in position by 
embedding the excavated pit with proper alignment including cost of pilar posting, painting 
with BDA logo with cost, conveyance, taxes, T&P of all labour and material etc.